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UMass Lowell 
Survey of Massachusetts Likely Voters 

 
Field Dates: June 7-15, 2022  

  
N=1,000 Massachusetts Likely Voters 

Adjusted Margin of Error: +/- 4.0% 
 

Margins of error have been adjusted to include for design effects  
resulting from weighting and survey design features   

 
 

weight-
according to these deciles. 
 All voters included in the sample are registered to vote and the initial weight is constructed to generate a sample 
representative of the registered voter frame. The weight is then adjusted based on a 3-question likely voter screen 
based on past primary voting behavior, strength of vote intention, and reported attention to the campaign. Those reporting greater attention, more frequent past behavior, and a greater certainty of voting receive greater weight in the final model disposition. This second weight is used in all public models.   
  
UMass Lowell is a public institution and releases surveys as a source of public 
information.  We offer a complete methodology report in adherence with standards of the 
AAPOR Transparency Initiative
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*indicates <.5%; some numbers do not sum to 100 due to rounding 
 
ASKED OF ALL LIKELY VOTERS (N=1000) 
 
[all four gubernatorial trial heats  were presented to respondents in random order] 
 
UML906_1a  If the election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were [rotate] [the 

Republican, Geoff Diehl], and [the Democrat, Maura Healey], for whom would you vote? 
 
 
UML906_1b IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean more towards [ROTATE NAME ORDER] [Geoff Diehl] or 

[Maura Healey]? 
 
                   30%   Geoff Diehl 

     61    Maura Healey 
         1    Another candidate 
         8    Undecided 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Diehl 3 38 86 
Healey 92 34 8 
Another candidate 1 4 0 
Undecided 4 25 6 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Diehl 29 31 28 36 25 33 17 
Healey 61 60 64 54 67 59 69 
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UML906_2a  If the election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were [rotate] [the 
Republican, Chris Doughty], and [the Democrat, Maura Healey], for whom would you 
vote? 

 
 
UML906_2b IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean more towards [ROTATE NAME ORDER] [Chris Doughty] or 

[Maura Healey]? 
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UML906_3a  If the election for Governor were held today, and the candidates were [rotate] [the 
Republican, Geoff Diehl], and [the Democrat, Sonia Chang-Diaz], for whom would you 
vote? 

 
 
UML906_3b IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean more towards [ROTATE NAME ORDER] [Geoff Diehl] or 

[Sonia Chang-Diaz]? 
 
                   29%   Geoff Diehl 

     54    Sonia Chang-Diaz 
         3    Another candidate 
       15    Undecided 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Diehl 4 33 83 
Chang-Diaz 83 27 7 
Another candidate 3 5 0 
Undecided 10 35 11 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Diehl 27 29 29 32 27 32 14 
Chang-Diaz 53 51 59 47 60 50 71 
Another cand. 2 3 2 3 3 3 1 
Undecided 18 16 10 19 11 15 14 

 Gender Age Ideology 
 

Male Female 18-
44 45+  Liberal Moderate 
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UML905a  If the election for President were held today and the candidates for President were 

[rotate] [the Democrat, Joe Biden] and [the Republican, Donald Trump], for whom 
would you vote? 

 
UML905b IF UNDECIDED: Do you lean more towards [ROTATE NAME ORDER] [Joe Biden] or 

[Donald Trump]? 
 
                   60%   Joe Biden 

     31    Donald Trump 
         6    Another candidate 
         3    Undecided 
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UML909a† A proposed ballot measure would define 'gig' workers, those who work for ride-share  
companies like Uber and Lyft along with grocery and food delivery services like Instacart 
and DoorDash, as contractors and not employees, and therefore not entitled to 
benefits. If the election was being held today, how would you vote, YES to define gig 
workers as contractors and not employees, or NO to make no changes to the existing 
law? 
 

UML909b IF DON’T KNOW.  As of TODAY, do you LEAN more toward: YES to define gig workers as 
contractors and not employees, or NO to make no changes to the law? 

 
                   30%   Yes 

     59    No 
       11    Don’t Know 
         
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Yes 25 24 45 
No 66 59 45 
Don’t Know 9 17 10 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
†The Supreme Judicial Court of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts threw out the proposed ballot 
question on June 14, 2022, while the survey was in progress. It will not appear on the November 2022 
Massachusetts election ballot.  

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Yes 31 31 32 34 27 28 41 
No 58 58 60 53 65 62 46 
Don’t Know 12 11 8 13 9 10 12 

 Gender Age Ideology 
 

Male Female 18-
44 45+  Liberal Moderate Conservative 

Yes 34 27 32 29 20 33 46 
No 58 60 61 58 71 56 43 
Don’t Know 8 13 7 13 9 11 11 
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UML907   Do you feel things in this country are generally going in the right direction or do you feel  



9 
 

UML908a  Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling his job as president? 
 
UML908b Would you say that you [strongly/somewhat]  [approve/disapprove] of the way Joe 

Biden is handling his job as president? 
 
                   21%   Strongly approve 

     32    Somewhat approve 
       17    Somewhat disapprove 
       30    Strongly disapprove 
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UML982a  Do you approve or disapprove of the way Charlie Baker is handling his job as governor of 
Massachusetts? 

 
UML982b Would you say that you [strongly/somewhat]  [approve/disapprove] of the way Charlie 

Baker is handling his job as governor of Massachusetts? 
 
                   33%   Strongly approve 

     39    Somewhat approve 
       17    Somewhat disapprove 
       11    Strongly disapprove 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
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UML925  Turning to the pandemic of novel coronavirus, also called COVID-19, how satisfied are 

you with the federal government in Washington’s response to the pandemic? 
 
                   14%   Very satisfied 

     44    Somewhat satisfied 
       22    Somewhat unsatisfied 
       20    Very unsatisfied 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Very satisfied 20 7 7 
Somewhat satisfied 52 39 28 
Somewhat unsatisfied 17 27 29 
Very unsatisfied 11 27 36 

 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Very satisfied 17 16 11 17 12 14 16 
Somewhat satisfied 42 45 47 41 47 42 52 
Somewhat unsatisfied 22 17 24 20 23 23 17 
Very unsatisfied 19 22 18 22 18 21 15 

 Gender Age 
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UML926  And, how satisfied are you with the Massachusetts state government’s response to the 

pandemic? 
 
                   31%   Very satisfied 

     41    Somewhat satisfied 
       15    Somewhat unsatisfied 
       12    Very unsatisfied 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Very satisfied 43 14 15 
Somewhat satisfied 45 45 32 
Somewhat unsatisfied 8 21 27 
Very unsatisfied 4 20 26 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Very satisfied 31 32 31 30 32 30 35 
Somewhat satisfied 37 41 44 39 44 40 48 
Somewhat unsatisfied 19 15 12 17 13 16 11 
Very unsatisfied 13 11 13 14 10 14 6 

 Gender Age Ideology 
 

Male Female 18-
44 45+  Liberal Moderate 
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UML920  Do you think that your local public schools should require masks for everyone in the 

school? 
 
                   22%   Definitely yes 

     30    Probably yes 
       24    Probably no 
       25    Definitely no 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Definitely yes 32 9 6 
Probably yes 38 29 11 
Probably no 26 24 19 
Definitely no 4 38 64 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Definitely yes 25 24 17 22 21 17 40 
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UML957  How safe or unsafe do you think it is to attend an indoor event with more than 50 
people that you don't personally know? 

 
                   17%   Very safe 

     32    Somewhat safe 
       35    Somewhat unsafe  
       15    Very unsafe 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Very safe 4 29 42 
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UML917a   In the last month, have you had serious problems paying for any basic expenses like 
housing, utilities, food, medical care, car payments, or other regular monthly 
necessities? 
      

   29%  Yes, had serious problems 
  71    No, have not had serious problems 
 

 
 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Yes 
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UML917b In the next six months, do you think that it will be easier or harder for you to pay for 
basic expenses like housing, utilities, food, medical care, car payments, or other regular 
monthly necessities? 

 
 
                     7%   It will be easier than it is now 

     54  It will be harder than it is now 
       39    It will be about the same as it is now      
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Easier 8 5 6 
Harder 42 71 70 
About the same 50 24 24 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Easier 11 10 2 10 4 6 11 4 
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UML917c  Do you think rising costs of regular monthly necessities is more the fault of politicians 
and their policies or circumstances beyond their control? 

 
 
                   27%   Definitely fault of politicians 

     26    Probably fault of politicians 
       37    Probably circumstances beyond their control 
       11    Definitely circumstances beyond their control 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Def. politicians 11

1111
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UML921a As you know, some voting irregularities occur in every election that can change some 
votes here and there. Who do you think was the legitimate winner of the 2016 
Presidential Election, [rotate] [Hillary Clinton] or [Donald Trump]? 

 
 
                   43%   Definitely Trump 

     26    Probably Trump 
       16    Probably Clinton 
       15    Definitely Clinton 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Definitely Trump 24 53 80 
Probably Trump 29 29 18 
Probably Clinton 22 12 2 
Definitely Clinton 25 6 0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Definitely Trump 35 41 49 42 44 48 23 
Probably Trump 29 27 24 27 25 25 28 
Probably Clinton 19 17 12 15 16 14 23 
Definitely Clinton 18 15 14 17 14 13 26 

 Gender Age Ideology 
 

Male Female 18-
44 45+  Liberal Moderate Conservative 

Definitely Trump 55 33 37 47 25 38 
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UML922a Do you think that there should or should not be a right to get an abortion in every state 
in the United States? 

 
 
                   62%   Definitely should be 

     18    Probably should be 
         8    Probably should not be 
       12    Definitely should not be 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Definitely should 83 53 22 
Probably should 12 27 26 
Probably not 2 7 22 
Definitely not 3 14 30 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

White 
Definitely should 54 61 70 56 69 62 65 
Probably should 20 19 13 21 15 17 19 
Probably not 11 10 3 10 6 9 6 
Definitely not 15 10 13 13 11 12 10 

 Gender Age Ideology 
 

Male Female 18-
44 45+  Liberal Moderate Conservative 

Definitely should 50 73 65 61 88 59 22 
Probably should 23 13 17 18 8 24 26 
Probably not 13 4 8 8 1 10 19 
Definitely not 13 10 9 13 4 7 33 
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UML922b   Have you or someone you know closely ever had an abortion? 
 

      
   56%  Yes 

  44    No 
 

 
 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
Yes 60 56 48 
No 40 44 52 

 
 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-
Yr. 

Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White Non-

white 

Yes 
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UML923c For the first time in the United States, medication abortions, where people who are 
pregnant take medication and complete their first-trimester abortion at home, 
exceeded the number of abortion procedures in clinics and hospitals. Which of the 
following statements is closest to your position on at-home medication abortions in 
Massachusetts? 

 
 

31%   People should be able to get the medicine for medication abortions at 
pharmacies without a prescription 

28    People should be able to get the medicine for medication abortions with a 
prescription after a telehealth appointment with a medical provider 

29    People should only be able to obtain the medicine for a medication abortion 
with a prescription after an in-person appointment with a medical provider 

13    No one should be allowed to have a medication abortion at home 
   

 Party ID Leaned 
 Democrat Independent Republican 
OTC 39 28 15 
Telehealth 33 22 19 
Regular appointment 23 35 38 
Not at all 5 15 28 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Income Education Race 
 Below 

$50K 
$50k-
$100k 

$100k 
& up 

No 4-Yr. 
Degree 

4-Year 
Degree White
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UMLTB12  If Tom Brady plays this upcoming NFL season for Tampa Bay Buccaneers, will you cheer 
for the Patriots over the Buccaneers or the Buccaneers over the Patriots? 

 
 
                     7%   I would cheer for the Buccaneers over the Patriots 

     59    I would cheer for the Patriots over the Buccaneers 
       34    I would not cheer for either team      
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UML959-UML988 We’d like to ask you about how you feel about a number of political figures. Please let 
us know if overall, you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of them.  Select no opinion if you are 
undecided about that person, and “never heard of” if you’ve never heard of him or her. 
 
 
 

  
 Favorable Unfavorable No 

Opinion 
Never heard of 

Joe Biden 55 40 5 * 
Barack Obama 68 28 4 1 
Hillary Clinton 48 42 9 * 
Donald Trump 28 67 4 * 
Rochelle Walensky 15 11 26 47 
Anthony Fauci 59 28 9 3 
Bernie Sanders 58 33 8 1 
Elizabeth Warren 52 37 9 2 
Karyn Polito 24 21 33 22 
Charlie Baker 65 22 12 1 
Sonia Chang-Diaz 35 19 30 16 
Ed Markey 48 28 19 5 
Ayanna Pressley 40 26 16 18 
Marty Walsh 51 23 19 7 
Seth Moulton 30 18 28 24 
Michelle Wu 45 27 19 9 
Maura Healey 53 23 19 6 
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UML989-UML1002 We’d like to ask you some questions about other people and things. Please let us 
know if overall, you have a favorable or unfavorable impression of them.  Select no opinion if you are 
undecided about them, and “never heard of” if you’ve never heard of them. 
 
 

  
 Favorable Unfavorable No 

Opinion 
Never heard of 

Robert Kraft 46 24 23 7 
Bill Belichick 53 17 25 4 
Black Lives Matter 54 33 13 * 
The MBTA 40 29 29 2 
Wynn Casinos 21 29 37 14 
Columbia Gas 10 32 40 18 
Dunkin’ Donuts 78 12 10 * 
Tom Brady 52 23 24 1 
MassHealth 64 12 24 1 
Mark Zuckerberg 14 64 21 1 
Market Basket 77 6 16 2 
Stop & Shop 62 17 21 * 
Police Officers 62 22 16 * 
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